

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
CHARLOTTE DIVISION**

In re

ALDRICH PUMP LLC, *et al.*,¹

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 20-30608 (LMJ)

(Jointly Administered)

**CASE HISTORY AND STATUS REPORT OF
ALDRICH PUMP LLC AND MURRAY BOILER LLC**

¹ The Debtors are the following entities (the last four digits of their respective taxpayer identification numbers follow in parentheses): Aldrich Pump LLC (2290) and Murray Boiler LLC (0679). The Debtors' address is 800-E Beaty Street, Davidson, North Carolina 28036.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Review Of Prepetition Events.....	5
A. The Debtors' Parent Company	5
B. Asbestos Product History.....	5
C. The Rise Of Asbestos Litigation.....	7
D. The Overwhelming Burden Of Asbestos Litigation	11
E. The Prepetition Corporate Restructuring	14
III. Case History/Major Case Milestones.....	15
A. Appointment Of Official Committee of Asbestos Personal Injury Claimants' And Future Claimants' Representative.....	15
B. Application Of The Automatic Stay And Preliminary Injunction For Assertion Of Asbestos Claims Against Third Parties	17
C. Plan Negotiations And Motions For A Bar Date, Issuance Of A Personal Injury Questionnaire, Claims Estimation, And Mediation	19
D. Estimation Discovery And Related Disputes.....	22
E. ACC's Motion For Derivative Standing And Related Adversary Proceedings	26
F. Motions For Relief From Stay, Motions To Dismiss, And Related Appeals	29
IV. The Disputes Among The Parties Over The History Of These Cases Have Had Various Consistent Themes	33
A. Opponents Claim These Bankruptcies Are Improper – They Are Not.....	33
B. Opponents Claim These Bankruptcies Infringe On Claimants' Due Process And Jury Trial Rights – They Do Not	36
C. Opponents Claim That These Bankruptcies Are Causing Asbestos Claimants To Go Without Compensation – That Is Inaccurate	37
D. Opponents Claim That The Debtors Seek To Avoid Liability – All Actions Of The Debtors Demonstrate Otherwise.....	38
E. Opponents Claim The Debtors' Plan Has No Support – In Fact, The Debtors Have Proposed A Plan That Has The Support Of 80% Of Asbestos Claimants	38
F. Opponents Claim The Debtors Seek Delay – In Fact, It Is The Debtors That Have Moved These Chapter 11 Cases Forward	39
V. Conclusion	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>In re Aldrich Pump LLC</i> , 2021 WL 3729335 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Aug. 23, 2021).....	14, 38
<i>In re Aldrich Pump, LLC et al.</i> , No. 20-30608 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Dec. 28, 2023) [Dkt. 2047].....	18, 30, 33, 39
<i>In re Bestwall LLC</i> , 605 B.R. 43 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2019).....	30, 33
<i>In re Bestwall LLC</i> , 658 B.R. 348 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2024).....	30
<i>In re Bestwall LLC</i> , 71 F.4th 168 (4th Cir. 2023)	passim
<i>In re Bestwall LLC</i> , No. 17-31795, Adv. No. 17-03105 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. July 29, 2019) [Adv. Dkt. 164]	16
<i>In re Bestwall LLC</i> , No. 17-31795 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Feb. 26, 2024) [Dkt. 3268]	32
<i>In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , No. 03-10495, Adv. No. 03-50839 (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 7, 2003) [Adv. Dkt. 19]	17
<i>In re Federal-Mogul Glob. Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 355 (3d. Cir. 2012).....	3, 13
<i>In re Garlock Sealing Techs., LLC</i> , 504 B.R. 71 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2014).....	passim
<i>In re Garlock Sealing Techs. LLC</i> , No. 10-31607, Adv. No. 10-3145 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. June 7, 2010) [Adv. Dkt. 9]	17

In re Harbison-Walker Refractories Co.,
 No. 02-21627, Adv. No. 02-02080 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. Feb. 14, 2002) [Adv. Dkt. 9]17

In re Kaiser Gypsum Co., Inc.,
 No. 16-31602, Adv. No. 16-03313 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Nov. 4, 2016) [Adv. Dkt. 18]16

In re Leslie Controls, Inc.,
 No. 10-12199, Adv. No. 10-51394 (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 9, 2010) [Adv. Dkt. 12]17

In re Paddock Enters., LLC,
 No. 20-10028 (Bankr. D. Del. May 26, 2022) [Dkt. 1406]34

In re Pittsburgh Corning Corp.,
 No. 00-22876, Adv. No. 00-02161 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. Apr. 16, 2000 and Apr. 22, 2003) [Adv. Dkts. 6, 162]17

In re Quigley Co., Inc.,
 No. 04-15739, Adv. No. 04-04262 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2004) [Adv. Dkt. 122]17

In re Specialty Prods. Holding Corp.,
 No. 10-11780, Adv. No. 10-51085 (Bankr. D. Del. June 4, 2010).....17

In re W.R. Grace & Co.,
 No. 01-01139, Adv. No. 01-00771 (Bankr. D. Del. May 3, 2001) [Adv. Dkt. 34]17

The Official Committee of Asbestos Claimants v. Bestwall LLC,
 Case No. 24-170 (4th Cir. 2024) [Dkts. 1, 2]33

STATUTES

29 C.F.R.
 § 1910.1001, Appendix G (2008)6

11 U.S.C.
 § 362(d).....29
 § 502(c)20, 21
 § 524(g) *et seq.* passim
 § 1126(c).....36
 § 1129(a)(7)–(8).....36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bertram Price & Adam Ware, *Time Trend of Mesothelioma Incidence in the United States and Projection of Future Cases: An Update Based on SEER Data for 1973 Through 2005*, 39(7) CRIT. REV. TOXICOL. 576 (2009).....6

Evelyn Fletcher Davis & William T. Wood, III, *A 2021 Look at Bankruptcy Trust and Transparency Issues in Asbestos Litigation*, 36(6) MEALEY'S LIT. REPORT: ASBESTOS 1 (Apr. 28, 2021)14

James Lowery, *The Scourge Of Over-Naming In Asbestos Litigation: The Costs to Litigants and the Impact on Justice*, MEALEY'S (Jan. 18, 2018), <https://www.mealeys.com/mealeys/articles/1631229>.....9

Joseph J. Welter, et al., *Asbestos Litigation: Alive and Strong in 2014*, FOR THE DEFENSE (Apr. 2004)6

Lloyd Dixon and Geoffrey McGovern, *Asbestos Bankruptcy Trusts and Tort Compensation*, RAND INST. FOR CIV. JUST. (2011).....9

'Medical Monitoring and Asbestos Litigation'-A Discussion with Richard Scruggs and Victor Schwartz, 17-3 MEALEY'S LITIG. REP.: ASB. 19 (Mar. 1, 2002)8

Michele Carbone, et al., *Malignant Mesothelioma: Facts, Myths and Hypotheses*, 227(1) J. CELL. PHYSIOL. 44 (2012).....6

Michelle White, *Understanding the Asbestos Crisis* (May 2003) <https://law.yale.edu/sites/default/files/documents/pdf/white.pdf>.....36

Irving J. Selikoff, *Partnership for Prevention - The Insulation Industry Hygiene Research Program*, 39(4) INDUS. MED. 164 (Apr. 1970)7

STEPHEN J. CARROLL, ET AL., *ASBESTOS LITIGATION* xxvi, RAND INST. FOR CIV. JUST. (2005)4

Stergios Boussios et al., *Malignant Peritoneal Mesothelioma: Clinical Aspects, and Therapeutic Perspectives*, 31(6) ANN. GASTROENTEROL. 659 (2018).....6

Where is Asbestos Found?, CDC: AGENCY FOR TOXIC SUBSTANCES AND DISEASE REGISTRY (May 19, 2023), https://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/csem/asbestos/where_is_asbestos_found.html6
